

No. 15-2337

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re: CITY OF DETROIT,

Debtor

JOHN P. QUINN

Appellant

v.

CITY OF DETROIT; DETROIT RETIRED
CITY EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION;
STATE OF MICHIGAN

Appellees.

Nature of Proceeding: Appeal from district court's dismissal of an appeal to the district court from a final order of the bankruptcy court

Court Below: United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JOHN P. QUINN

John P. Quinn
Attorney for Appellant John P. Quinn
(Attorney representing himself)
2003 Military Street
Detroit, MI 48209
(313) 673-9548
quinjohn@umich.edu

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 15-2337

Case Name: John P. Quinn v. City of Detroit et al.

Name of counsel: John P. Quinn

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, John Quinn makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations	i
Table of Contentsii
Table of Authoritiesv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument	1
Statement of Jurisdiction2
Statement of Issues	3
Statement of the Case	5
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	16
I. All the issues raised in this appeal are subject to review <i>de novo</i>	16
II. The District Court Erred by Extending the Equitable-Mootness Doctrine to Apply in This Case, Which Arises Under Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code.	16
A. The District Court’s holding that equitable mootness applies in cases arising under Chapter 9 lacks precedential support in the Supreme Court, this Court and all other United States Courts of Appeal.	17
B. The one court, aside from the District Court in this case, that has carefully considered whether equitable mootness applies in cases arising under Chapter 9 concluded that it does not.	22
C. The unique structure and purpose of Chapter 9 make application of the equitable-mootness doctrine inappropriate in cases arising under that chapter.	23

1.	Equitable mootness is intended to protect against the catastrophic consequences that can follow from the overturning of a plan of reorganization, consequences that are different in kind from anything that is possible in a Chapter 9 bankruptcy.	23
2.	Application of the “substantial consummation” concept is necessary to determine whether equitable mootness should be applied in a particular case, but that concept is, by the terms of the Bankruptcy Code, not applicable in cases arising under Chapter 9.	25
D.	Since this Court last considered equitable mootness in 2008 it has become clear that the doctrine is both legally untenable and imprudent. Expansion of this discredited doctrine to encompass cases arising under Chapter 9 is unwarranted.	26
1.	The equitable-mootness doctrine is incompatible with the duty of Article III courts to hear and decide appeals from final judgments of bankruptcy courts.	27
2.	The equitable-mootness doctrine enables the plan proponent(s) and the bankruptcy court to prevent appellate merits review by engineering the plan and its implementation to create mootness. In the Chapter 9 context, this becomes a federalism problem.	32
a.	Bankruptcy courts and plan proponents can and do make strategic use of equitable mootness to limit appellate review.	32
b.	If equitable mootness were applied in a Chapter 9 case, the structure of Chapter 9, which deprives federal courts of the power to impose or modify a plan of adjustment, would enable the municipal debtor to prevent an Article III court from exercising its jurisdiction to review a final order of the bankruptcy court.	35

c.	Even if the municipal debtor lacked exclusive authority to propose or modify a plan of adjustment, its control over plan implementation would enable it to make strategic use of equitable mootness to prevent appellate review.	36
3.	Because the Bankruptcy Code explicitly specifies what relief is unavailable on appeal and under what circumstances, application of equitable mootness to deny different relief under different circumstances is inconsistent with the Code.	39
4.	The equitable-mootness doctrine adds complexity, expense and delay to the appellate process in bankruptcy cases.	40
5.	By preventing appellate review on the merits, equitable mootness insulates errors by bankruptcy judges or district courts and stunts the development of uniformity in the law of bankruptcy.	41
6.	The objectives the equitable-mootness doctrine is designed to serve can be achieved more effectively and at less cost by considering the merits of an appeal and then, if the appeal has merit, determining what relief, if any, can be granted without upsetting the plan or adversely affecting the interests of third parties.	42
III.	Assuming the equitable-mootness doctrine is applicable to this case, the District Court applied it incorrectly.	44
A.	In considering the equitable-mootness issue, the District Court failed to scrutinize each individual claim of error.	46
B.	The District Court correctly determined that the denial of my motion for a stay did not establish that any claim of error was equitably moot.	47

C.	Although the City hurried implementation of the Plan with the apparent aim of creating equitable mootness, it has been unable to achieve substantial consummation of any plan provisions that would be affected by a determination that my claims of error before the District Court had merit.	47
D.	It is possible to grant relief without adversely affecting rights of parties not before the district court or the success of the Plan.	49
1.	The District Court failed to consider whether any relief, including alternative relief, would be available if review on the merits had led to the conclusion that one or more of my claims of error were meritorious.	50
2.	The exercise of the District Court’s jurisdiction to hear the merits of my appeal would have no adverse effect on the interests of any party not before that court.	52
3.	It is possible to grant me relief without adversely affecting the success of the Plan as a whole.	53
	Conclusion.	55
	Certification of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements and Type Style Requirements.	56
	Addendum: Designation of Relevant Lower Court Documents [6 Cir. R. 28(b)(1)(A)(i)]	57
	Appendix: Relevant Statutes [Fed. R. App. P. 28(f)]	59
	Certificate of Service.	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Jefferson County</i> , 518 B.R. 613 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	23, 26, 28, 37
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648, 658, (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Hicks, Muse & Co. v. Brandt (In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.)</i> , 136 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>In re Bodenheimer, Jones, Szpak, & Winchell L.L.P.</i> , 592 F.3d 664 (5th Cir.2009).....	50
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir.1993).....	51
<i>In Re: Christian Anthanassious, Debtor. Carol Palmer, Appellant</i> , 418 Fed. Appx. 91 (3d Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	21
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3rd Cir. 1996)	29
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , 513 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	45
<i>In re Johnson-Allen</i> , 871 F.2d 421 (3d Cir. 1989)	41
<i>In re Manges</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir.1994)	46, 47, 48, 51
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 2005)	43, 44, 45
<i>In re Mortgs. Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>In re Mount Carbon</i> , 242 B.R. 18 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1999)	25
<i>In re: One2One Communications, LLC</i> , No. 13-3410, ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4430302, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 12544 (3d Cir. July 21, 2015).....	18, 29, 34, 35, 41, 42, 44, 45
<i>In re Ormet Corp.</i> , 355 B.R. 37 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	50
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18, 29, 43, 46, 47, 48, 51
<i>In re Paige</i> , 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>In re Richmond Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 133 B.R. 221 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1991).....	25
<i>In re San Patricio Cnty. Cmty. Action Agency</i> , 575 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>In re Scopac</i> , 624 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>In re Scopac</i> , 649 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>In re SemCrude</i> , 728 F.3d 314 (3rd Cir. 2013).....	46, 48
<i>In re Strickland & Davis Int'l, Inc.</i> , 612 F. App'x 971 (11th Cir. 2015) (unpublished).....	21
<i>In re Superior Offshore Int'l, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2009)	20, 51
<i>In re Texas Grand Prairie Hotel Realty, L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F. 3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>In re United Producers, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18, 27
<i>In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>In re Zenith Electronics Corp.</i> , 329 F.3d 338 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>In Re: Tribune Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015).....	46, 48
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)	28, 29, 32
<i>Lionel v. City of Vallejo</i> , 551 F. App'x 339 (9th Cir. 2013)(unpublished)	22

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 53

Mata v. Lynch, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2150 (2015)29, 32

Matter of Arbors of Houston Associates Ltd. Partnership,172 F.3d 47, 1999 WL 17649 (6th Cir. 1999)(unpublished) 19

Matter of Envirodyne Industries, Inc., 29 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1994) 44

Matter of UNR Industries, Inc., 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)18, 44

Merriveather v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Made in Detroit, Inc.), 414 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 19

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .. 43

Nordhoff Invs., Inc. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp., 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001).....34, 35

Paulman v. Gateway Venture Partners III, L.P. (In Re Filtercorp, Inc.), 163 F. 3d 570 (9th Cir.1998)..... 52

Russo v. Seidler (In re Seidler), 44 F.3d. 945 (11th Cir. 1995)22, 26

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 584, 591 (2013)..... 28, 29, 32

Static Controls Components, Inc. v. Lexmark Intern., Inc., 697 F.3d 387, 411 (6th Cir. 2012) 28

Stern v. Marshall, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011)..... 30, 31, 32

Superior Beverage Co. v. Schiefflin & Co., 448 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 37

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)29, 32

Sutton v. Weinman (In re Centrix Fin. LLC), 355 F. App'x 199 (10th Cir. 2009)(unpublished)..... 20

TNB Fin., Inc. v. James F. Parker Interests (In re Grimland, Inc.), 243 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 20

UNARCO Bloomington Factory Workers v. UNR Industries, Inc., 124 B.R. 268 (N.D. Ill. 1990)..... 52

Unofficial Committee of Co-Defendants v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. (In re Eagle Picher Indus., Inc.), 172 F.3d 48, 1998 WL 939869 (6th Cir., 1998) (unpublished) 19

Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1932 (2015)..... 32

Zegeer v. President Casinos, Inc. (In re President Casinos, Inc.), 409 F. App'x 31 (8th Cir. 2010)(unpublished)..... 20

Zivotofsky v. Clinton, ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1421, 1427 (2012)29, 32

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Art. III, § 1 30

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 103(f)	22, 26, 60
11 U.S.C. § 103(g)	26, 60
11 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	30
11 U.S.C. § 363(e)	60
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	40, 60
11 U.S.C. § 364(e)	40
11 U.S.C. § 901(a)	26, 60
11 U.S.C. § 904	25, 61
11 U.S.C. § 941	6, 10, 36, 37, 61
11 U.S.C. § 942	36, 37, 61
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2)	22, 26, 60
11 U.S.C. § 1112	27, 62
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)	10, 55, 64
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b)	27, 64
11 U.S.C. § 1127(e)	27, 64
11 U.S.C. § 1327	22
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	30, 65
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	2, 13, 32, 65
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1)	2, 65

Other Authorities

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 941.02 (16th ed.)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 pt. I, at 148 (2005), (as reprinted in 2005 U.C.C.C.A.N. 88, 206)	43
Murphy, <i>Equitable Mootness Should Be Used as a Scalpel Rather than an Axe in Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , 19 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 1 Art. 2 (2010)	35
